## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-94

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO, APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF A REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT (RTD) GRANT FROM RTD FOR THE MICROTRANSIT PILOT PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO SIGN THE GRANT AGREEMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO PARTIALLY MATCH THE RTD GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$600,000)

WHEREAS, the Regional Transportation District ("RTD"), a political subdivision of the State of Colorado, is authorized by the Regional Transportation District Act (C.R.S. § 32-9-101 et seq.) to develop and operate a mass transportation system for the benefit of its inhabitants; and

WHEREAS, RTD currently operates a variety of transit services in and around the City of Brighton ("City"), enhancing mobility and access to both residential and commercial areas; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to contribute to local transportation services, described in Exhibit A, to supplement RTD's existing offerings for the City's Microtransit Pilot Project (the "Services"); and

WHEREAS, the City and RTD may cooperate and contract to provide transportation services as permitted under the Colorado Constitution Article XIV, Section 18(2)(a), and C.R.S. § 29-1-203 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the City applied for and received an RTD Grant in the amount of \$1,800,000.00 ("RTD Grant") from RTD to help fund the Services; and

WHEREAS, as part of the RTD Grant, the City is required to partially match the RTD Grant in the amount of \$600,000.00; and

WHEREAS, sufficient appropriations exist for the Services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds accepting the RTD Grant is in the best interest of the residents served by the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRIGHTON AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City hereby accepts the RTD Grant with the conditions the City partially match the RTD Grant in the amount of \$600,000.00.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute the RTD Grant and any accompanying agreements.

	<u>Section 3</u> .	The (	City	Manager,	or	his	designee,	upon	consultation	and
recon	nmendation b	by the	City /	Attorney, is	au	thoriz	zed to mal	ke such	modifications	and
amer	idments as mo	ay be n	ecess	sary to any f	RTD	Grai	nt accepto	nce or o	agreements so	long
as the	modification:	s or am	nendr	nent are in a	con	form	ance with	the inte	nt of this Resolu	ıtion.

<u>Section 4</u>. This Resolution is effective as of the date of its adoption.

RESOLVED this 3 <sup>rd</sup> day of December 2024.						
	CITY OF BRIGHTON, COLORADO					
	GREGORY MILLS, Mayor					
ATTEST:						
ATILST.						
NATALIE HOEL, City Clerk						
APPROVED AS TO FORM:						
MICHAEL DAVIS, Assistant City Attorney						